

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MELISSA FERRICK, et al.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

SPOTIFY USA INC., et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:16-cv-08412 (AJN)

**CORRECTED  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND PAYMENT OF  
LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Class Counsel’s Fee Request Is Reasonable.....	3
1. Class Counsel Is Entitled to Fees from the Common Fund .....	3
2. The Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable Under the Percentage Method.....	4
a. The Percentage Method Is Favored .....	4
b. Fee of 14% of the Overall Settlement Value Is Fair and Reasonable .....	5
3. The Requested Fee is Reasonable Under Lodestar “Crosscheck” .....	8
4. The <i>Goldberger</i> Factors Support the Requested Fee Award .....	11
a. Time and Labor Expended by Counsel (Goldberger Factor 1) .....	11
b. Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation (Goldberger Factor 2) .....	13
c. Risk of the Litigation (Goldberger Factor 3) .....	14
d. Quality of the Representation (Goldberger Factor 4) .....	17
e. Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement (Goldberger Factor 5) .....	18
f. Public Policy Considerations (Goldberger Factor 6) .....	19
B. Class Counsel’s Expenses Should Be Reimbursed.....	20
C. Incentive Awards for Named Plaintiffs Are Appropriate .....	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , No. 09-cv-118, 2012 WL 1981505, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>Athale v. Sinotech Energy Ltd.</i> , No. 11-cv-05831, 2013 WL 11310686, at *7 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2013) .....	4, 10, 16, 20
<i>Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-3907, 2013 WL 2450960, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013) .....	5, 15
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467, 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	9
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 507 F. App'x 1, 4 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472, 478 (1980).....	3
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-7132, 2014 WL 1883494, at *16 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) .....	14, 15, 18
<i>Cosgrove v. Sullivan</i> , 759 F.Supp. 166-67, n. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	9
<i>Davenport v. Elite Model Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 13-cv-01061, 2014 WL 12756756 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2014) .....	passim
<i>Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	23
<i>Duchene v. Michael Cetta, Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-4576, 2009 WL 5841175, at *9 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2009) .....	23
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-8405, 2015 WL 10847814, at *14 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015) .....	4, 6, 17
<i>Flo &amp; Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-5693, 2015 WL 4776932, at *10 (C.D. Cal. May 27, 2015).....	18

*Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.*,  
 No. 03-cv-5194, 2011 WL 671745, at \*2 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011) ..... 5

*Football Ass’n Premier League Ltd. v. YouTube, Inc.*,  
 297 F.R.D. 64, 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 1

*Gaspar v. Pers. Touch Moving, Inc.*,  
 No. 13-cv-8187, 2015 WL 7871036, at \*2 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2015)..... 7

*Genger v. Genger*,  
 No. 14-cv-5683 KBF, 2015 WL 1011718, at \*2 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2015)..... 11

*Gierlinger v. Gleason*,  
 160 F.3d 858, 882 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 9

*Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.*,  
 209 F.3d 43, 47 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... passim

*Guzman v. Joesons Auto Parts*,  
 No. 11-cv-4543, 2013 WL 2898154 (E.D.N.Y. June 13, 2013)..... 8

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
 461 U.S. 424, 436 (1983)..... 17

*Hicks v. Stanley*,  
 No. 01-cv-10071, 2005 WL 2757792, at \*9 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)..... 19

*Hyun v. Ippudo USA Holdings*,  
 No. 14-cv-8706, 2016 WL 1222347, at \*3 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2016)..... 4, 7

*IMAX Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 06-cv-6128, 2012 WL 3133476, at \*5 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2012)..... 5

*In re Am. Bank Note Holographics*,  
 127 F. Supp. 2d 418, 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 15

*In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 00-cv-0648, 2001 WL 170792, at \*10, \*17 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2001) ..... 6

*In re Dreyfus Aggressive Growth Mut. Fund Litig.*,  
 No. 98-cv-4318, 2001 WL 709262, at \*6 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2001) ..... 14

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 02-cv-3400(CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550, at \*27 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) ..... 15

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 225 F.R.D. 436, 468 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 8, 21

*In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 12-cv-8557, 2014 WL 7323417, at \*14 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)..... 11

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467, 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 5, 8

*In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.*,  
 No. 96-cv-1262, 2002 WL 31663577, at \*26 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)..... 8

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
 265 F.R.D. 128, 135 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 8, 18

*In re Napster, Inc. Copyright Litig.*,  
 No. 00-md-1369, slip op. at 1-2 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2008)..... 23

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
 187 F.R.D. 465, 476 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) ..... 17

*In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.*,  
 No. 10-cv-7493 VB, 2013 WL 4080946, at \*16 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013)..... 13

*In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.*,  
 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) ..... 19

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570, 586 & n.7 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 5, 14

*In re Top Tankers Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 06-cv-13761, 2008 WL 2944620, at \*15 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2008)..... 14

*In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.*,  
 724 F. Supp. 160, 163 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) ..... 9

*Johnson v. Brennan*,  
 No. 10-cv-4712, 2011 WL 4357376, at \*15 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011) ..... 5

*Johnson v. City of New York*,  
 No. 08-cv-3673, 2010 WL 5818290, at \*4 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2010)..... 8

*LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher*,  
 143 F.3d 748, 764 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 9

*Luciano v. Olsten Corp.*,  
 109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 11

*Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 04-cv-8144, 2009 WL 5178546, at \* 14 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) ..... 5

*McDaniel v. Cty. of Schenectady*,  
 595 F.3d 411, 418 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 5

*McMahon v. Oliver Cheng Catering & Events LLC*,  
 No. 97-cv-8713, 2010 WL 2399328, at \*9 (S.D.N.Y. March 3, 2010) ..... 19

*Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC*,  
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 19

*Mitland Raleigh-Durham v. Myers*,  
 840 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) ..... 20

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
 491 U.S. 274, 283–84 (1989)..... 9

*Parker v. Jekyll & Hyde Entm’t Holdings, L.L.C.*,  
 No. 08-cv-7670, 2010 WL 532960, at \*2 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010) ..... 23

*Reyes v. Altamarea Grp., LLC*,  
 No. 10-cv-6451, 2011 WL 4599822, at \*9 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011)..... 21, 23

*Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.*,  
 No. 09-cv-6548, 2012 WL 1320124, at \*13 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012) ..... 20, 22

*Sheppard v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York*,  
 No. 94-cv-0403, 2002 WL 2003206, at \*7 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2002) ..... 6

*Steiner v. ABC, Inc.*,  
 No. 00-cv-05798, slip op. at 14 n.9 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2005) ..... 22

*Sykes v. Harris*,  
 No. 09-cv-8486, 2016 WL 3030156, at \*18 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) ..... 16, 21, 22

*Taft v. Ackermans*,  
 No. 02-cv-7951, 2007 WL 414493, at \*10 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007) ..... 17

*Tart v. Lions Gate Entm’t Corp.*,  
 No. 14-cv-08004, May 16, 2016 Order (Dkt. 52) (S.D.N.Y.) ..... 3

*Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co.*,  
 No. 97-cv-6742, 2000 WL 1683656, at \*4 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000)..... 22

*Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.*,  
 No. 04 CIV 09194 CM, 2010 WL 4877852, at \*21 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)..... 1, 6, 7

*Villalva-Estrada v. SXB Rest. Corp.*,  
 No. 14-cv-10011, 2016 WL 1275663, at \*3 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2016)..... 7

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96, 121 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 4, 11

*Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N.Am., Inc.*,  
 899 F.Supp. 1297, 1304 (D.N.J. 1995)..... 9

*West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.*,  
 314 F. Supp. 710, 743-44 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), *aff'd*, 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971)..... 16

*Williamsburg Fair Hous. Comm. v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.*,  
 No. 76-cv-2125, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5200, at \*35 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2005) ..... 11

*Yap v. Sumitomo Corp. of Am.*,  
 No. 88-cv-700, 1991 WL 29112, at \*9 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 1991) ..... 23

*Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.*,  
 No. 12-cv-3693, 2013 WL 5492998, at \*11 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013)..... 21

**Other Authorities**

7B Charles A. Wright et al.,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1803 (3d ed. 1998)..... 4

Federal Judicial Center,  
*Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges* 35 (3d ed. 2010)..... 6

The American Law Institute,  
*Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation* § 3.13 (2010)..... 6
